
March 15, 2024 
Via Electronic Mail Only 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Re:  Electric Utility Rate Design For Electric 
Vehicle Charging 
Docket Nos. M-2023-3040755 

P-2022-3030743
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate’s Withdrawal of 
Appearance of Aron J. Beatty in the above-referenced proceeding.  

Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Aron J. Beatty 
Aron J. Beatty 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 86625 
ABeatty@paoca.org 

Enclosures:  
cc: Office of Administrative Law Judge (email only: crainey@pa.gov) 

Office of Special Assistants (email only: ra-OSA@pa.gov) 
Paul Diskin, TUS (email only: pdiskin@pa.gov) 
Certificate of Service 
*4893-1562-2828

mailto:ABeatty@paoca.org
mailto:crainey@pa.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Electric Utility Rate Design For Electric 
Vehicle Charging 

: 
: 

Docket Nos. M-2023-3040755 
P-2022-3030743

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the 

Withdrawal of Appearance of Aron J. Beatty, upon parties of record in this proceeding in 

accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in 

the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 15th day of March 2024 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

Allison Kaster, Esquire NazAarah Sabree, Small Business Advocate 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Office of Small Business Advocate 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 555 Walnut Street, 
Commonwealth Keystone Building  1st Floor Forum Place 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor  Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Harrisburg, PA 17120  ra-sba@pa.gov  
akaster@pa.gov 

Brendon J. Baatz Paul R. Bonney, Esquire 
Officer – ChargEVC-PA 409 Holly Lane 
Vice President – Gabel Associates Wynnewood, PA 19096 
2001 Market Street, Suite 2500 Bonney.paul.r@gmail.com 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Counsel to ChargEVC-PA 
brendon@gabelassociates.com  

Kimberly A. Klock, Esquire Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Michael J. Shafer, Esquire John W. Sweet, Esquire 
PPL Services Corporation Lauren N. Berman, Esquire 
Two North Ninth Street Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 
Allentown, PA 18101  PA Utility Law Project 
kklock@pplweb.com  118 Locust Street 
mjshafer@pplweb.com Harrisburg, PA 17101 

pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 

Michael S. Swerling, Esquire  Ben Prochazka, Executive Director 
Timothy K. McHugh, Esquire Celia Kosinski, Esquire 
UGI Corporation Electrification Coalition 
460 North Gulph Road 1111 19th Street Northwest, Suite 406 
King of Prussia, PA 19406  Washington, DC 20036 
SwerlingM@ugicorp.com  bprochazka@electrificationcoalition.org 
MchughT@ugicorp.com ckosinski@electrificationcoalition.org  

Leah Meredith, Principal Michael Zimmerman, Esquire 
Advanced Energy Economy  Duquesne Light Company 
1010 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 1050 411 7th Avenue, 15th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
lmeredith@aee.net  mzimmerman@duqlight.com  

mailto:ra-sba@pa.gov
mailto:rkanaskie@pa.gov
mailto:Bonney.paul.r@gmail.com
mailto:brendon@gabelassociates.com
mailto:kklock@pplweb.com
mailto:mjshafer@pplweb.com
mailto:pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:SwerlingM@ugicorp.com
mailto:ckosinski@electrificationcoalition.org
mailto:MchughT@ugicorp.com
mailto:ckosinski@electrificationcoalition.org
mailto:lmeredith@aee.net
mailto:mzimmerman@duqlight.com
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SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY (continued) 

Philip Jones, Executive Director 
Alliance for Transportation Electrification (ATE) 
1402 Third Avenue 
Suite 1315 
Seattle, WA 98101 
phil@evtransportationalliance.org 

Carine Dumit, Esquire 
Market Development & Public Policy – East 
EVgo Services LLC 
11390 W. Olympic Boulevard, Suite 250 
Los Angeles, CA 90064 
Carine.dumit@evgo.com 

Joy J. Royes, Esquire 
Page Legal Firm, PLLC 
415 Center Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15521 
joy.royes@gmail.com 

Bernice I. Corman, Esquire 
Bicky Corman Law PLLC 
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20036 
bcorman@bickycormanlaw.com 
Application for Admission PHV Pending 
Application for Admission to 

/s/ Aron J. Beatty  
Andrew J. Zerby  
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 86625   
ABeatty@paoca.org   

Andrew J. Zerby 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 332222  
AZerby@paoca.org   

Harrison W. Breitman 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 320580 
HBreitman@paoca.org 

Counsel for: 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Dated: March 15, 2024 
*4873-8008-2860

mailto:Carine.dumit@evgo.com
mailto:ABeatty@paoca.org
mailto:HBreitman@paoca.org
mailto:AZerby@paoca.org


BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Electric Utility Rate Design For Electric 
Vehicle Charging 

: 
: 

Docket Nos. M-2023-3040755 
P-2022-3030743

______________________________ 

WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE 
______________________________ 

Please withdraw my appearance on behalf of the Office of Consumer Advocate in the 

above-designated matter.  

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Aron J. Beatty 
Aron J. Beatty 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 86625 
ABeatty@paoca.gov 

Counsel for: 
Patrick M. Cicero 
Consumer Advocate 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Dated: March 15, 2024 
*4887-2848-6060

mailto:ABeatty@paoca.gov
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